

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE)
OF THE NAACP, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-658

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his official)
capacity as the Governor of North Carolina, et)
al.,)
Defendants.)

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-660

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-861

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al,)
)
Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE DECLARATION
OF DONALD SCHROEDER AND MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE HIS
TESTIMONY AT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. LEGAL STANDARD	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Schroeder Is Not Qualified to Opine on the Severity or Restrictiveness of State Voting Laws.....	2
B. Schroeder Relies on a Flawed Methodology in Reaching His Opinions.	5
1. Schroeder Did Not Consider the Application or Operation of the Various State Laws in Assessing Their Restrictiveness.	5
2. Schroeder’s “Intuitive Balancing” Approach Is Not Reliable and Does Not Constitute Scientific Knowledge.....	7
C. Schroeder Does Not Apply Any Specialized Knowledge or Expertise in Forming His Opinion.	9
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barnes v. 3/12 Transp., Inc.</i> , No. CV410-178, 2012WL1014810, at *3-4 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2012)	10
<i>Berlyn, Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D. Md. 2002)	8
<i>BorgWarner, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l., Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D.N.C. 2010)	10
<i>Cooper v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Metamining, Inc. v. Barnette</i> , No. 2:12CV00024, 2013 WL 3245355 (W.D. Va. June 26, 2013)	8
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Savoy v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-0517, 2006 WL 2795475 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 2006).....	10

STATUTES

Ind. Code Ann. § 3-5-2-40.5 (2014).....	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:562 (2012).....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-563(2)(h)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6A (repealed 2013)	4

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	1, 2, 10
-------------------------	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Secretary of State, How to Vote, <i>available at</i> http://voterguide.sos.ca.gov/voter-info/how-to-vote.htm	4
Georgia Secretary of State, “Acceptable Student ID: College, University, Technical College,” <i>available at</i> http://sos.ga.gov/admin/files/acceptableID.pdf	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Indiana Secretary of State, Photo ID Law, *available at*
<http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/2401.htm> 4

Montana Secretary of State, Elections and Government Services, *available at*
<http://sos.mt.gov/elections/FAQ/index.asp>..... 4

Nat’l Conference of State Legislators, Voter Identification Requirements,
available at [http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-
id.aspx](http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx). 6
